# **Serial Number 1952/12**



## THE POSTAL AMENDING REGULATIONS 1952

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 25th day of February 1952

#### Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Post and Telegraph Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Postal Amending Regulations 1952.
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of March 1952.
- 2. The Second Schedule to the Postal Amending Regulations 1939 (No. 1),\* as substituted by regulation 8 of the Postal Amending Regulations 1950†, is hereby amended as follows:—
  - (a) By omitting from Item 1 the words "3d. for each half ounce"; and substituting the words "4d. for each half ounce":
    (b) By omitting from Item 4 the words "1d. for each half ounce",
  - and substituting the words "2d. for each half ounce".

# T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/192, page 782, † Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/132, page 438.

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.] These regulations increase the rates of inland air mail postage.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 28th day of February 1952.

These regulations are administered in the Post and Telegraph Department.